
Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Committee
Date: Wednesday, 13 October 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Floral Pavilion 

Contact Officer:  Daniel Sharples
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA 

1. APOLOGIES 

2. MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast
(see below), but for anyone who would like to attend in person, seating is
limited therefore please contact us in advance of the meeting if you would
like to reserve a seat. All those attending will be asked to wear a face
covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test
before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for
Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus.

Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
September 2021. 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by noon, Friday 8 
October to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 10.

Statements and Petitions

Statements
Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
8 October 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer ( 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 11. 

Petitions
Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person presenting 
the petition will be allowed to address the meeting briefly (not 
exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the petition. The Chair will 
refer the matter to another appropriate body of the Council within 
whose terms of reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant 
item appears elsewhere on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions 
to committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

Member Questions

SECTION A - DECISIONS

5. POOLED FUND ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 11 - 22)

6. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 23 - 120)

7. OUT OF HOSPITAL REVIEW (Pages 121 - 128)

SECTION B - BUDGET REPORTS

8. BUDGET MONITORING MONTH 4 (Pages 129 - 140)

SECTION C - PERFORMANCE REPORTS

9. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(Pages 141 - 210)

SECTION D - REVIEWS / REPORTS FOR INFORMATION

10. INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIPS UPDATE (Pages 211 - 230)

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


11. WIRRAL PLAN DELIVERY PLANS (Pages 231 - 244)

12. COVID 19 UPDATE (Pages 245 - 260)

13. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 261 - 268)



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 23 September 2021

Present: Councillor Y Nolan (Chair)

Councillors I Camphor
K Cannon
T Cottier
S Frost
P Gilchrist

M Jordan
S Mountney
C O'Hagan
Jason Walsh

39 APOLOGIES 

The Chair opened the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast and a copy is retained on the Council’s website.

Apologies were received from Councillor Moira McLaughlin.

40 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.
[...]
T SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Jayne Marshall, Lead Commissioner, Community Care Market presented the 
performance report of the Director of Adults' Care & Health & Strategic 
Commissioning which had been designed based on discussions with 
Members through working group activity in 2020 and 2021. 

Page 6



Jayne reported that there was a continued reduction in the numbers of people 
in placement with a 19.9 % vacancy rate. Seven care homes had closed due 
to covid infections.

Members questioned details in the report and established:
 That although half of care homes had been rated less than good, 

residents remained safe and that the service worked closely to 
intervene and put action plans in place to improve results.

 That the 66 alters to CQC, 44 are abuse or serious injury, were 
safeguarding referrals and would have been investigated.

Resolved: - That the content of the report be noted. 

47 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH 

Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adults' Care & Health & Strategic 
Commissioning, presented his report which provided an overview of budget 
performance for this area of activity, including the projected year-end revenue 
position, as reported at quarter 1 (Apr-Jun) 2021/22. 

The forecast had a positive variance of 0.61m, but the pandemic had not 
ended and Winter pressures on health and social care services were yet to 
begin. 

Members expressed concern at the capital programme process but it was 
clarified that there were many elements out of control of officers, and alternate 
models for extra care housing were being investigated. 

Resolved - That 
(1) Note the projected year-end revenue forecast position of £0.61m 

favourable, as reported at quarter 1 (Apr – Jun) of 2021/22 be noted
(2) progress on the achievement of approved savings and the projected 

year end forecast position at quarter 1 (Apr – Jun) of 2021/22 be 
noted

(3) the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off 
commitments be noted

(4) the projected year-end capital forecast position of £3.2m favourable, 
as reported at quarter 1 (Apr – Jun) of 2021/22 be noted

(5) the current activity profiles from 2018 to quarter 1 (April – Jun) of 
2021/22 be noted.

48 COMMUNITY REABLEMENT REVIEW 

Jayne Marshall, Lead Commissioner, Community Care Market presented the 
report of the Director of Adults' Care & Health & Strategic Commissioning 

Page 7



which provided the outcome of a review of reablement provision on Wirral, 
including analysis of potential alternative models. A project had been 
undertaken comparing existing provision with other local authorities. It 
became clear that the current operating model was relatively sufficient and 
cost effective, and that other models appeared to have additional costs. The 
existing contract was for five years and included reviews. Oher areas 
appeared to have different criteria so it had been difficult to make direct 
comparison and more research could help with this. 

Members were aware of the psychological damage that resulted when people 
came off intensive care which highlighted the need for the reablement 
services. 

Councillor Jason Walsh proposed that officers moved toward a more Council 
led model. 

This was seconded by Councillor Cannon.

It was clarified by officers that this would be done within the period of the 
existing contract. 

Resolved – That 
consideration be given to a developing an alternative future model for 
delivery of reablement services in Wirral which was more Council led. 

49 COVID-19 RESPONSE UPDATE 

Graham Hodkinson Director of Adults' Care & Health & Strategic 
Commissioning, presented his report which provided an update on 
surveillance data and key areas of development in relation to Wirral’s COVID-
19 response and delivery of the Local Outbreak Management Plan. It was 
noted that 94% of care staff have had their first Covid-19 vaccination which 
was higher than anywhere else in the Liverpool City Region. 

Resolved – That the contents of the report and the progress made to 
date be noted and the ongoing COVID-19 response be supported.

50 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH WORK PROGRAMME 

Vicki Shaw, Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of 
Adults' Care & Health & Strategic Commissioning which provided the 
committee with an opportunity to plan and review its work across the 
municipal year. 

Members made suggestions for additional items. 

Page 8



Resolved – That the work programme be noted, subject to the addition 
of:

1. Extra Care Housing growth obstacles and ideas;
2. A review of the opening of urgent care facilities in Arrowe Par 

Hospital.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE

13 OCTOBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: POOLED FUND ARRANGEMENTS (S75)

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH

REPORT SUMMARY

The report requests Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee to approve the 
recommendation made by the Health and Wellbeing Board on September the 29th 2021 to 
approve the Section 75 pooled fund arrangement for 2021/22 and give delegated authority to 
the Director of Law & Governance in consultation with the Director of Care & Health to sign off 
the s75 Agreement with Wirral CCG for 2020/21 in accordance with the terms agreed by the 
decision of the Cabinet Member - Adult Care, Health and Wellbeing made on 15 July 2020.

The report describes the proposed arrangements, key principles, content, and value of the 
2021/2022 Section 75 and sets out the additional funding that the CCG will contribute to the 
pool. The additional contribution has been excluded from the risk share arrangements and 
does not pose a risk to the Council. Public Health contracts are not included in these 
arrangements.  

This is a key decision. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is requested to: - 

1. Approve the continuation of the pooled fund arrangement between the Council and Wirral 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) for 2021/22.

2. Agree the commissioning pool value of £235m for 2021/22 and note the additional funding 
the CCG will contribute as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.

3. Agree the key principles as set out in the pooled fund agreement 2020/2021 be 
incorporated into the pooled fund agreement 2021/22, including the risk share agreement.

4. Note that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
arrangements only, which is currently reporting a break-even position.

5. Give delegated authority to the Director of Law & Governance in consultation with the 
Director of Care & Health to enter into a s75 Agreement with Wirral CCG for 2021/22.

6. Give delegated authority to the Director of Law & Governance in consultation with the 
Director of Care & Health to sign off the s75 Agreement with Wirral CCG for 2020/21 in 
accordance with the terms agreed by the decision of the Cabinet Member - Adult Care, 
Health and Wellbeing made on 15 July 2020.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 A section 75 pooled fund agreement must be updated to set out the detail of budget 
areas that are being pooled in 2021/22 and the associated governance. There is a 
mandatory legal requirement to have a Section 75 agreement in place to draw down 
the elements of the pool relating to the BCF. Continuing the current pooled fund 
arrangements, including the increased contribution from the CCG, does not increase 
the financial risk to the Council.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The pooled fund arrangements for 2020/21 have delivered benefits to individuals, 
helped avoid longer term, more intensive care and support needs and have therefore 
mitigated against broader health and care system risk. It is therefore recommended to 
continue with the pooled fund arrangement for 2021/22, including the increased 
contribution from the CCG, and 
[...]
ellbeing Board Community and 

Voluntary Sector work.

� All partners fully engage local people to co-design 

services and initiatives to enable residents to recover 

and improve their health and wellbeing. We need to 

prioritise our more vulnerable residents who have 

been disproportionately affected by COVID-19 and 

use tailored communication methods.

� We undertake a resident listening exercise to learn 

from the experience of the pandemic to understand 

local people’s experiences and aspirations for the 

future. This work should be a blueprint for developing 

a sustainable model for the use of insights gathered 

from local people. 

P
age 119



Thank you

P
age 120



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 13 October 2021 

REPORT TITLE: OUT OF HOSPITAL REVIEW
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH

REPORT SUMMARY

Following a recent review of the Out of Hospital Programme Board this report sets out the 
proposed vision and structure of the Board. It sets out the proposed change of approach to 
delivering the desired outcomes and the scope of the work. It demonstrates how the 
objectives of the Board align with and support the strategic objectives of the Healthy Wirral 
Plan to provide better health, better care, and better value.

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is requested to: -

1. Note and support the renaming of the Out of Hospital Programme Board to the Living 
Well in Our Community Board to better reflect the aspirations and ambitions of the 
programme. 

2. Note and support the membership of the Living Well in our Community Board and the 
structure for delivery.

3. Note and support the vision defining the work of the Board which is ‘Supporting 
Residents to Live Independent, Healthy, Happy Lives by Listening to and Meeting the 
Needs of Population Health at a neighbourhood level’

4. Approve the initial scope of the Board.
5. Note and support the outcomes ide
[...]
munity 
Assets

Healthy Eating 
and Exercise

Alcohol Misuse

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE
13 October 2021

REPORT TITLE: REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING MONTH 4
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Adult Social Care and Public 
Health Committee. The report provides Members with an overview of budget performance 
for this area of activity. The financial information details the projected year-end revenue 
position, as reported at month 4 (July) 2021/22. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the projected year-end revenue forecast position of £0.619m favourable, as 
reported at month 4 (July) of 2021/22  

2. Note progress on the achievement of approved savings and the projected year end 
forecast position at month 4 (July) of 2021/22

3. Note the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off commitments.
4. Note the projected year-end capital forecast position of £2.6m favourable, as 

reported at month 4 (July) of 2021/22  
5. Note the current activity profiles from 2018 to month 4 (July) of 2021/22

Page 129

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Regular monitoring and reporting of the Revenue Budgets, savings achievements 
and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) position enables decisions to be taken 
faster, which may produce revenue benefits and will improve financial control of 
Wirral Council.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Update reports could be provided at a different frequency however quarterly 
monitoring is considered good practice.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Revenue Forecast Position

3.1 This section provides a summary of the projected year-end revenue position as at 
the end of Month 4 (July 2021) of the 2021/22 financial year.

3.2 As at the end of July 2021 (Month 4), the financial f
[...]
th Committee:

1. Note the legislative developments detailed in the Health and Care Bill that will lead to 
the establishment of the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB).

2. Support the preferred model of place-based partnership governance arrangements to 
develop a Joint Committee between the Council and the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care Board, in which decision making at place level will be jointly carried out 
in partnership with ICB, local NHS Partners and the Council.

3. Receive regular committee reports relating to the developments of the Integrated Care 
Board and Integrated Care Partnership at system level, and local place-based 
partnership arrangements for Wirral.

Page 211

Agenda Item 10



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee has a key role in the 
development of place-based integrated care partnerships in Wirral.  The committee 
is responsible for the Council’s adult social care and community-based services, 
including the commissioning and quality standards of adult social care services, and 
will oversee the implementation of the Health and Care Bill at place level.

1.2 The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is responsible for the promotion 
of the health and wellbeing of people in Wirral; therefore, it is important to enable 
regular discussion and seek approval in relation to developments of place-based 
governance arrangements.

1.3 The Health and Wellbeing Board provides an oversight role in shaping local services 
through setting the vision, priorities and outcomes for population health and 
wellbeing in collaboration with Wirral’s place-based partnership.

1.4 Committee reports will be provided throughout 2021 to 2022 to the Partnership 
Committee, Health and Wellbeing Board, and Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Committee, acknowledging their different roles, and updating on the legislation, 
policy, and delivery developments f
[...]
NCE REPORT
	Enc. 1 for ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH PERFORMANCE REPORT

	10 Integrated Care Partnerships Update
	11 Wirral Plan Delivery Plans
	Updated Wirral Plan Delivery Plans

	12 COVID 19 UPDATE
	13 WORK PROGRAMME
	Work programme appendix 13 Oct 2021




Minutes of the meeting

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH
COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 13 October 2021
Present:

51

Councillor

Y Nolan (Chair)

Councillors

B Berry (In place of
M Jordan)
I Camphor
K Cannon
T Cottier
S Frost

P Gilchrist
M McLaughlin
S Mountney
C O'Hagan
J Walsh

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Jordan.

52

MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.
The following declarations were made:
Councillor Clare O’Hagan
Councillor Jason Walsh
Councillor Tony Cottier
Councillor Ivan Camphor

Councillor Moira McLaughlin

Personal interest by virtue of her
employment in the NHS.
Personal interest by virtue of his
family member working in the NHS.
Personal interest as a director of a
construction company contracted by
the NHS.
Personal interest as a General
Practitioner at Heatherlands Medical
Centre, a member of the British
Medical Association, Chair of the
Community Care Committee of the
British Medical Association, Medical
Secretary for Mid-Mersey Medical
Committee, Executive Trustee of
Age UK Mid-Mersey, and by virtue of
his wife’s employment as a nurse
practitioner.
Personal interest by virtue of her
family member working in the NHS
and being in receipt of an NHS

pension.
53

MINUTES
A minute silence was held to honour the loss of Councillor Andy Corkhill and
former Councillor Gerry Ellis. The Chair expressed her deepest sympathy and
commended them on their excellent service.
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021
be agreed as a correct record.

54

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
No public questions, statements or petitions had been received.

55

POOLED FUND ARRANGEMENTS
The Director of Care & Health introduced the report which detailed the
proposed arrangements, key principles, content and value of the 2021/22
Section 75 pooled fund arrangements with Wirral NHS Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG), and sought the Committee’s approval of the
arrangements for 2021/22 as well as delegated authority for the Director of
Law and Governance in consultation with the Director of Care and Health to
sign off the Section 75 Agreement for 2020/21. It was outlined that the key
aim of the pooled fund was to ensure joint planning and delivery of services
across care and health so that people experienced joined up services, the
arrangements for which would be taken into the Integrated Care System.
Members welcomed the report and the additional funding into the fund from
the CCG. Concerns were expressed at the prospect of increased costs
associated with Covid-19 resulting in reduced spending in other services.
Resolved – That
(1) the continuation of the pooled fund arrangement between the
Council and Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) for
2021/22 be approved.
(2) the commissioning pool value of £235m for 2021/22 be agreed and
the additional funding the CCG will contribute as detailed in
Appendix 1 to the report be noted.
(3) it be agreed that the key principles as set out in the pooled fund
agreement 2020/2021 be incorporated into the pooled fund

agreement 2021/22, including the risk share agreement.
(4) it be noted that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the
Better Care Fund (BCF) arrangements only, which is currently
reporting a break-even position.
(5) delegated authority be given to the Director of Law & Governance
in consultation with the Director of Care & Health to enter into a
s75 Agreement with Wirral CCG for 2021/22.
(6) delegated authority be given to the Director of Law & Governance
in consultation with the Director of Care & Health to sign off the
s75 Agreement with Wirral CCG for 2020/21 in accordance with the
terms agreed by the decision of the Cabinet Member - Adult Care,
Health and Wellbeing made on 15 July 2020.
56

PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT
The Director of Public Health introduced the report which provided the
Committee with the independent annual report of the Director of Public
Health. The 2020/2021 Report described enduring health inequalities in
Wirral, the immediate impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on these differences
in health outcomes and recommended actions that were needed to improve
residents’ health.
The report detailed how Wirral became one of the first places in the world to
respond to Covid-19 when British residents repatriated from Wuhan, China
were hosted in Wirral. Since then, it was reported that Covid-19 had affected
everyone in the borough but that the pandemic had highlighted the existing
health, economic and social inequalities within Wirral. The detail of the health
inequalities people in Wirral faced was outlined, including the difference in life
expectancy based on geographical location and gender. Comparisons to
national statistics in a range of health factors were also outlined to the Board,
with issues such as fuel poverty, alcohol misuse and prevalence of
depression all worse in Wirral than the national average.
The report presented five key recommendations that had been made to
improve the health and wellbeing of residents and reduce health inequalities
in Wirral and these were outlined to the Board. They included:






Prioritise economic regeneration and a strong local economy;
Safeguard a healthy standard of living for all;
Increase support for children, young people and families;
Strengthen action to address differences in health outcomes and
prevention; and
Residents and partners continue to work together.

Members welcomed the report and the work undertaken by the Public Health
team during the pandemic. The previous success on tackling smoking
prevalence was acknowledged and members encouraged officers to take the
learning from that and best practice from other authorities and apply it to
tackling health inequalities. The need to embed the recommendations across
Council services was recognised, and the Director of Public Health assured
members that she would continue to work other services such as
Regeneration to ensure that local people were benefiting and health
outcomes would be improved, and that the Public Health Annual Report would
be considered by the other Policy and Services Committee.
Resolved – That the recommendations detailed with the Public Health
Annual Report be endorsed.
57

OUT OF HOSPITAL REVIEW
The Director of Care and Health introduced the report which set out the
proposed vision and structure of the Out of Hospital Programme Board, and
the proposed change of approach to delivering the desired outcomes and the
scope of the work undertaken. It was outlined that the intention of the Out of
Hospital Programme Board was to utilise the well-established integrated
approach to best value commissioning and the strong relationships with the
voluntary sector to improve the experience of those people experiencing
inequalities and those who require health and social care. The four key priority
areas of the programme were:





Healthy Behaviours
Community and Place
Integrated Health and Care
Commissioning

Members noted that residents aged over 66 represented 12% of the
population but 40% of hospital admissions. Further assurances were sought
on the programme and its ability to effectively discharge patients safely to
their home. It was noted that the report focussed on the services
commissioned by the Council and the overall health improvement programme
reported to Health and Wellbeing Board, and that the Healthy Wirral
Programme could be presented to the Committee if they wished to have a
more holistic overview.
Resolved – That
(1) the renaming of the Out of Hospital Programme Board to the
Living Well in Our Community Board to better reflect the
aspirations and ambitions of the programme be noted and
supported.

(2) the membership of the Living Well in our Community Board and
the structure for delivery be noted and supported.
(3) the vision defining the work of the Board which was ‘Supporting
Residents to Live Independent, Healthy, Happy Lives by Listening
to and Meeting the Needs of Population Health at a
neighbourhood level’ be noted and supported.
(4) the initial scope of the Board be approved.
(5) the outcomes identified to deliver better health, better care, and
better value, improve people’s experience of Health and Social
Care, reduce inequalities, and avoid duplication across the Health
and Social Care Partnership and optimise the use of resources be
noted and supported.
58

BUDGET MONITORING MONTH 4
The Director of Care and Health introduced the report which set out the
financial monitoring information for the Adult Social Care and Public Health
Committee and provided an overview of budget performance for the area of
activity. It was outlined that there was a forecast favourable position of £619k,
which it was felt showed that the stewardship of the committee and the focus
of the budget performance had been strong. The Committee was advised that
work was ongoing with Cheshire and Wirral Partnership to develop more
effective ways of supporting people with complex disabilities, as well as the
ongoing context of Covid-19 and the expected winter pressures, where the
NHS was supporting with discharges which protected social care costs
somewhat.
Further detail was provided to members on the change initiatives, where a
selected number of social workers were working to develop new processes for
when people request care support, the review of which was due to be
undertaken and the data would be evaluated to review the effectiveness and
enable consideration about its further rolling out, information of which would
be shared with members.
Resolved – That
(1) the projected year-end revenue forecast position of £0.619m
favourable, as reported at month 4 (July) of 2021/22 be noted
(2) progress on the achievement of approved savings and the
projected year end forecast position at month 4 (July) of 2021/22
be noted.

(3) the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off
commitments be noted.
(4) the projected year-end capital forecast position of £2.6m
favourable, as reported at month 4 (July) of 2021/22 be noted.
(5) the current activity profiles from 2018 to month 4 (July) of 2021/22
be noted.
59

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Assistant Director for Care and Health and Commissioning for People
introduced the report of the Director of Care and Health, which provided a
performance report in relation to Adult Social Care and Health, designed
based on discussions with Members through working group activity in 2020
and 2021.
It was outlined that care home numbers remained stable despite demographic
changes and pressures within the system due to hospital discharges, and that
vacancies had slightly reduced to 18.8%. Further explanation was given to
that figure, where it was anticipated that NHS England would amend the
capacity tracker to only show available beds which would alter the way in
which the vacancy rate was reported to members. The quality of care homes
was also reported on, with 32% of homes being rated ‘requires improvement’
or ‘inadequate’, with the quality improvement team working hard to improve
standards and addressing areas of action plans.
Members discussed the different performance indicators in detail including
domiciliary care and discharge to assess. It was felt that performance
indicators for health services would enable members to have a better
understanding of the system and officers undertook to provide this at future
meetings. Concerns were raised in relation to the care homes rated as
‘requires improvement’ or ‘inadequate’ and it was queried whether the names
of care homes that the local authority suspends placements to due to
performance should be publicised. The Chair outlined that the Head of Legal
Services would need to consider the issue and report back to the Committee.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

60

INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIPS UPDATE
The Head of Legal Services reminded members that at the meeting of the
Constitution and Standards Committee on 30 September 2021, the
Committee granted a general dispensation relating to interests to all members
in respect of matters relating to Integrated Care Systems and reminded
members they must still declare the interest.

The Director of Care and Health introduced the report which provided an
update on the legislative changes that would lead to the establishment of the
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board. The report also set out the
updated policy context for the development of Integrated Care Systems and
Integrated Care Partnerships as well as the local governance arrangements,
and developments for Wirral’s Integrated Care Partnership at “place” level. It
was reported that work was ongoing to develop the governance arrangements
for the “place”, with an all-member workshop to discuss the proposals having
taken place on 14 September. Officers from the Local Authority and NHS had
met with members of the ICS in the previous week to further discuss the
arrangements including the preferred option of a joint committee of the Local
Authority and the Integrated Care Board to enable decision the pooled fund,
with further information to be shared to members on the proposals as the
Health and Care bill progressed through parliament.
Members highlighted the importance of local place arrangements and it was
confirmed that work across the Liverpool City Region was ongoing to develop
governance arrangements using best practice. It was noted that the
indications were that the existing pooled fund arrangements would continue
into the next financial year and it was felt that this would enable greater local
leadership of “place”.
Resolved – That
(1) the legislative developments detailed in the Health and Care Bill
that would lead to the establishment of the Cheshire and
Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB) be noted.
(2) support be given to the preferred model of place-based
partnership governance arrangements to develop a Joint
Committee between the Council and the Cheshire and Merseyside
Integrated Care Board, in which decision making at place level
would be jointly carried out in partnership with ICB, local NHS
Partners and the Council.
(3) regular committee reports be received relating to the
developments of the Integrated Care Board and Integrated Care
Partnership at system level, and local place-based partnership
arrangements for Wirral.
61

WIRRAL PLAN DELIVERY PLANS
The Director of Care and Health introduced the report of the Chief Executive
which presented the Wirral Plan 2021-26 Draft Delivery Plans, which were
approved at Council on 6th September 2021, together with the
recommendation that engagement and discussion with relevant Committees
would take place to further shape the underpinning delivery plans and work

programmes required to implement the Wirral Plan. Members discussed the
element of delivery plans that encompassed the Committee’s remit such as
Domestic Abuse, where it was felt that a further report on the Domestic Abuse
Strategy should be presented to the Committee. The issue of housing was
also highlighted, where it was argued that specialised and extra care housing
should be further embedded in housing policy.
Resolved – That the draft Delivery Plans be noted.
62

COVID 19 UPDATE
The Director of Public Health introduced the report which provided the
Committee with an update on surveillance data and key areas of development
in relation to Wirral’s Covid-19 response and delivery of the Local Outbreak
Management Plan.
It was outlined that in the week to 7 October 2021 there were 1197 cases in
Wirral, translating to a 7 day incidence rate of 367 per 100,000 residents, the
largest proportion of which were in children and young adults with 40% of
report cases being in the 10-19 age bracket. The overall vaccination uptake
was also reported, with 83% of those eligible in Wirral having had at least their
first dose and 78.7% having had both doses. Members were advised that the
booster vaccine and 12-15 vaccine programmes were going well and as soon
as data was available on the uptake it would be shared with the Committee.
Further information was sought on the uptake in vaccinations in care home
staff and the planned future use of Council owned buildings for the
vaccination programme. Members queried the national grant funding and the
possibility of this continuing to deal with future outbreaks, with further
information anticipated in the Government’s spending review.
Resolved – That the content of the report, the progress made to date and
the ongoing Covid-19 response be noted and supported.

63

WORK PROGRAMME
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Care and
Health which provided the committee with an opportunity to plan and review
its work across the municipal year.
It was proposed by Councillor Tony Cottier, seconded by Councillor Kate
Cannon, that an update on the Domestic Abuse Strategy be scheduled for the
next meeting. The motion was put and agreed by assent. It was therefore –
Resolved – That

(1) the work programme be noted.
(2) A report on the Domestic Abuse Strategy be scheduled for the
next meeting.

